Dated: July 18, 1986. C. Dale Duvell, Commissioner IFR Doc. 86-18656 Filed 7-23-80; 8:45 am) MILLING COOE 4319-99-M

Minerals Management Service

Information Collection Submitted to the Office of Management and Budget for Review Under the Paperwork Reduction Act

The Proposal for collection of information listed below has been submitted to the Office of Management and Budget for approval under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. Charter 35). Copies of the proposed collection of information and related forms and explanatory material may be obtained by contacting the Bureau's clearance officer at the phone number listed below. Comments and suggestions on the requirement should be made within 30 days directly to the Bureau clearance officer and to the Office of Management and Budget Interior Department Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20503, telephone (202) 395-7313; with copies to Norman J. Hess; Chief, Rules, Orders, and Standards Branch; Offshore Rules and Operations Division; Mail Stop 648, Room 6A110; Minerals Management Service: 12203 Sunrise Valley Drive; Reston, Virginia

Title: Borehole abandonment, 309 CFR 250.44

Abstract: Respondents provide the Minerals Management Service (MMS) with a status report that enables MMS to verify that permit requirements are met, estimate completion dates. determine that there is sufficient reason for not abandoning the well immediately, and that the temporary abandonment will not constitute a significant hazard to fishing, navigation, or other uses of the seabed.

Bureau Form Number: None. Frequency: Semiannual Description of Respondents: Federal OCS lessees and operators.

Annual Responses: 10. Annual Burden Hours: 320. Bureau Clearance Officer: Dorothy Christopher, (703) 435-8213.

Dated: June 16, 1986. John B. Rigg.

Associate Director for Offshore Minerals Management.

[FR Doc. 86-18612 Filed 7-23-86; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-MR-M

Assessment of Charges for Late Royalty Payments Under Federal Oil and Gas Leases Availability of Guidelines

AGENCY: Minerals Management Service, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

Pursuant to 30 CFR Part 290, the Director, Minerals Management Service (MMS), issues decisions in appeals from final decisions or orders by other MMS personnel under R.S. 463, 25 U.S.C. 2; R.S. 465, 25 U.S.C. 9; the Mineral Lands Leasing Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. 181 et seq.; the Act of February 7, 1927, 30 U.S.C. 285; the Mineral Leasing Act for Acquired Lands, as amended 30 U.S.C. 351 et seq.; the Outer Continetal Shelf Lands Act. as amended, 43 U.S.C. 1331 et seg.; the Geothermal Steam Act of 1970, 30 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.; the Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982, 30 U.S.C. 1701 et seq.; section 2 of Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1950 (64 Stat. 1282); Secretarial Order No. 3071 of January 19, 1982, as amended; and Secretarial Order No. 087 of December 3, 1982, as amended February 7, 1983.

The assessment of late royalty payment charges arising from Federal oil and gas leases has been the subject of many appeals to the Director of MMS. For this reason, on June 19, 1986, the Director issued guidelines governing the assessment of late payment charges for untimely royalty payments under Federal oil and gas leases. Those guidelines are available upon request.

Requests for a copy of these guidelines should be addressed to Anthony Raspolic, Chief, Branch of Special Studies, Office of Program Review, Minerals Management Service, Department of the Interior, 18th and C Streets NW., Mail Stop 622, Washington, DC 20240. Requests will be limited to a single copy.

POR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Anthony Raspolic, at the above address (202/343-4340).

Dated: July 17, 1986. Donald T. Sant. Assistant Director for Program Review. [FR Doc. 86-16614 Filed 7-23-86; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-NR-N

Development Operations Coordination Document; Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

AGENCY: Minerals Management Service, Interior.

ACTION: Receipt of a Proposed **Development Operations Coordination** Document (DOCD).

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that Chevron U.S.A. Inc. has submitted a DOCD describing the activities it proposes to conduct on Lease OCS 0786, Block 48, South Marsh Island Area, offshore Louisiana. Proposed plans for the above area provide for the development and production of hydrocarbons with support activities to be conducted from an onshore base located at Morgan City, Louisiana.

DATE: The subject DOCD was deemed submitted on July 17, 1986.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the subject DOCD is available for public review at the Office of the Regional Director, Gulf of Mexico OCS Region, Minerals Management Service, 1420 South Clearview Parkway, Room 114, New Orleans, Louisiana 70123 (Office Hours: 9 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Michael J. Tolbert; Minerals Management Service, Gulf of Mexico OCS Region, Rules and Production. Plans, Platform and Pipeline Section. Exploration/Development Plans Unit; Phone (504) 738-2867.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The purpose of this Notice is to inform the public, pursuant to Section 25 of the OCS Lands Act Amendments of 1978, that the Minerals Management Service is considering approval of the DOCD and that it is available for public review.

Revised rules governing practices and procedures under which the Minerals Management Service makes information contained in DOCDs available to affected States, executives of affected States, local governments, and other interested parties became effective December 13, 1979, (44 FR 53685). Those practices and procedures are set out in revised \$ 250.34 of Title 30 of the CFR.

Dated: July 18, 1966. J. Rogers Pearcy, Regional Director, Gulf of Mexico OCS Region. [FR Doc. 86-18672 Filed 7-23-86; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-MR-M

Development Operations Coordination Document; Hall-Houston Oli Co.

AGENCY: Minerals Management Service,

ACTION: Receipt of a Proposed **Development Operations Coordination** Document (DOCD).

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that Hall-Houston Oil Company has submitted a DOCD describing the activities it proposes to conduct on